price of the shares being offered. Dilution of the value of the shares you purchase is also a result of the lower book value of the shares held by our existing stockholder.

As at April 30, 2011, our last financial statement date, our total net tangible book value was $1,933,481, or approximately $0.147 per share based on 13,139,659 shares issued
and outstanding as of that date. The proceeds from the sale of the new units being offered (up to a maximum of 14,285,714) will vary depending on the total number of shares
actually sold in the offering. If all 14,285,714 units offered hereunder are sold, there would be a total of 27,425,373 common shares issued and outstanding (using the April 30,
2011 figure), assuming none of the warrants were exercised. If all of the warrants were exercised, we would have 41,711,087 shares issued and outstanding.

The following table sets forth as of April 30, 2011, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us and the total consideration paid by our existing stockholders and
by new investors in this offering if new investors purchase 10%, 25%, 50%, 75% or 100% of the offering, before deducting offering expenses payable by us, assuming that none
of the warrants included in the units are exercised.

Non-Diluted Offering

Percent of Shares Sold 10% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Number of units sold 1,428,571 3,571,428 7,142,857 10,714,285 14,285,714

Anticipated net offering proceeds $449,999 $1,199,999 $2,449,999 $3,699,999 $4,949,999

Total shares issued and outstanding post offering 14,568,230 16,711,087 20,282,516 23,853,944 27,425,373

Offering price per unit $0.35 $0.35 $0.35 $0.35 $0.35

Pre-offering net tangible book value/share $0.147 $0.147 $0.147 $0.147 $0.147

Post offering net tangible book value $2,383,480 $3,133,480 $4,383,480 $5,633,480 $6,883,480

Post offering net tangible book value/share $0.164 $0.188 $0.216 $0.236 $0.251

Increase (Decrease) in net tangible book value per share after offering $0.017 $0.041 $0.069 $0.089 $0.104

Dilution per share to new shareholders $0.186 $0.162 $0.134 $0.114 $0.099

New shareholders percentage of ownership after offering 9.8% 21.3% 35.2% 44.9% 52.1%

Existing stockholders percentage of ownership after offering 90.2% 78.7% 64.8% 55.1% 47.9%

The following table sets forth as of April 30, 2011, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us and the total consideration paid by our existing stockholders and
by new investors in this offering if new investors purchase 10%, 25%, 50%, 75% or 100% of the offering, before deducting offering expenses payable by us, assuming that all of
the warrants included in the purchased units are exercised at $0.50 per warrant share.

12

Fully Diluted Offering

Percent of Shares Sold 10% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Number of units sold, including warrants exercised 2,857,142 7,142,857 14,285,714 21,428,570 28,571,428